

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
GARY L. BOSTWICK
JEAN-PAUL JASSY*
KEVIN L. VICK
BOSTWICK & JASSY LLP
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 979-6059

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California First Amendment Coalition*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>AUSTIN</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE IT IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ON THE POLITICAL SPEECH OF NONPROFIT ENTITIES.....	4
A. <i>MCFL</i> Recognized The Importance Of Permitting Independent Expenditures By Nonprofit Entities.....	4
B. <i>Austin</i> Read <i>MCFL</i> Too Narrowly And Did Not Give Adequate Breathing Room For Political Advocacy By Nonprofit Entities	5
1. Section 441b Is A Restriction On Political Speech, And It Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny	6
2. The Statute Upheld In <i>Austin</i> Was Not Narrowly Tailored To Advance Any Purportedly Compelling State Interests, And The Decision In <i>Austin</i> Should Not Control The Treatment Of Independent Nonprofit Entities Under Section 441b.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. The “Specter Of Corruption” Is Not A Sufficient Reason To Prevent Independent Nonprofit Entities From Engaging In Political Speech	7
b. The Concern Over “Aggregated Wealth” Does Not Apply In The Case Of Independent Nonprofit Entities	8
c. This Court Repeatedly Has Rejected The Argument That The Government Has A Compelling State Interest In Restricting The Political Speech Of A Corporation In Order To Protect The Views Of Some Of Its Members	12
3. <i>Austin</i> Should Be Overruled And Replaced With A New Standard In Order To Give Breathing Room To Non-profit Entities’ Political Speech	13
II. <i>McCONNELL</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED TO THE EXTENT IT UPHOLDS THE FACIAL VALIDITY OF SECTION 203.....	15
A. On Its Face, Section 203 Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	15
B. Section 203 Facially Violates This Court’s Holding In <i>MCFL</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. An <i>MCFL</i> Exception Cannot Be Read Into Sections 203 And 204 Because An Express Purpose Of The Wellstone Amendment Was To Silence Nonprofit Entities	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	19
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 8, 12
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	5, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 5, 19
----------------------------	----------

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441b	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2)	18
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) § 203, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	3, 15, 16, 17, 18
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) § 204, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	17, 18, 19
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
I.R.C. § 501(c)(4)	17
I.R.C. § 527(e)(1).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
147 Cong. Rec. S2846-S2847 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001)	18, 20
